MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION

HELD IN JANUARY, 1827.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH OF JUNE, 1820.

PORTLAND,

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD..........PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1827.

That said corporation shall be held to pay the Treasurer of the State the same amount of tax due from them as a Bank corporation, which they would have been liable to pay, had their capital stock been paid in at the time required by their charter.

[Approved by the Governor, Jan. 29, 1827.]

CHAPTER CCCCXLIL

AN ACT to change the name of North-hill.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That, from and after the passing of this Act, the name of the town of North-hill, in the county of Somerset, shall cease, and the said town shall thereafter be called and known by the name of Brighton; but nothing in this Act shall be so construed as to impair the existing rights of said corporation.

[Approved by the Governor, Jan. 29, 1827.]

CHAPTER CCCCXLIII.

AN ACT to incorporate the Trustees of the Charity Fund of Mount Vernon Chapter.

Sect. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Eleazer Wyer, Oliver Gerrish and Luther Richardson, their associates and successors be, and they hereby are, incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the Trustees of the Charity Fund of Mount Vernon Chapter, with power to prosecute and defend suits at law, to have a common seal, and to change the same; to make and put in execution any by-laws, for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State; to take and hold, for charitable and benevolent uses, any real and

Name changed to Brighton.

personal estate to the value of ten thousand dollars; and to give, grant, or bargain and sell the same, with all such privileges, immunities and powers as are incident to corporations instituted for purposes of charity and beneficence.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said corporation shall be holden at how called, &c. such time and place, and be notified in such manner, as a majority of the persons herein named

shall direct.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted by this Act may be enlarged, Powers restricted restrained or annulled, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[Approved by the Governor, Jan. 29, 1827.]

CHAPTER CCCCXLIV.

An ACT to incorporate the town of Liberty.

Sect. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Plantation called and known by the name of Montville, in the county of Lincoln, Boundarios. bounded southwestwardly and northwestwardly by the northeastwardly line of the town of Washington, and the southeastwardly line of the town of Palermo, continued till they meet; northeastwardly by the town of Montville, and southeastwardly by a line from the southwardly corner of said town of Montville to the northwardly corner of said town of Washington, be incorporated into a town by the name of Liberty.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That until Provision for the a new apportionment of Representatives, said choice of Representatives, town of Liberty shall, for the purpose of choosing a Representative in the Legislature, be classed with the town of Montville in like manner as

before the passage of this Act.

[Approved by the Governor, Jan. 31, 1827.]